

- WHEREAS, Bruce Sherbet, Collin County Elections Administrator, announced his retirement effective December 31, 2024, concluding a distinguished 44-year career dedicated to ensuring the integrity and transparency of elections; and
- **WHEREAS,** since 2015, Bruce Sherbet has served Collin County with dedication, leading the Elections Department through significant growth while maintaining a strong commitment to public trust; and
- **WHEREAS,** Mr. Sherbet began his career in 1980 as a Voter Registration Supervisor, later serving as Elections Administrator for Dallas and Ellis Counties before bringing his expertise to Collin County; and
- WHEREAS, during his career, he has contributed significantly to the Elections profession, serving as President of the Texas Association of Election Administrators, chairing its Legislative Committee, and earning the Certified Election/Registration Administrator credential; and
- **WHEREAS,** Mr. Sherbet's leadership extended beyond Collin County as he developed and presented courses for the National Election Center and the Texas Municipal Clerks Certification Programs, shaping the future of Election Administration; and
- **WHEREAS,** his dedication to public service and exceptional leadership have been recognized by peers, colleagues, and the residents he has diligently served; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of McKinney, Texas, joins the Collin County Commissioners Court and Election Department in expressing gratitude for Mr. Sherbet's service and his lasting impact on our community and beyond.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, MAYOR GEORGE C. FULLER, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, HONOR BRUCE SHERBET FOR HIS REMARKABLE CAREER, EXTENDING HEARTFELT APPRECIATION FOR HIS DEDICATION TO FAIR ELECTIONS, AND WISHING HIM THE BEST IN RETIREMENT.

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor
ATTEST:
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary